Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form Central Canterbury Pest Destruction District) Order 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of August 1988

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 23 (1) and 26 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form Central Canterbury Pest Destruction District) Order 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- **2. Union of districts**—The Banks Peninsula, Plains, and Selwyn Pest Destruction Districts are hereby declared to be united and to form one district to be called the Central Canterbury Pest Destruction District.
- **3. Boundaries of united district**—The boundaries of the Central Canterbury Pest Destruction District shall be the outer boundaries of those areas of land referred to in the following orders:
 - (a) The Banks Peninsula Pest Destruction District Order 1970 (Gazette, 1970, Vol. III, page 1712):
 - (b) The Plains Pest Destruction District Order 1970 (Gazette, 1970, Vol. III, page 1712):
 - (c) The Selwyn Pest Destruction District Order 1974 (*Gazette*, 1974, Vol. II, page 1468).
- **4. Basis on which rates to be first levied**—The basis on which the general rates are first to be levied in the united district shall be on the basis of the area of land occupied by the ratepayer.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. go9708

Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form South-west North Island Pest Destruction District) Order 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of August 1988

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 23 (1) and 26 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form South-west North Island Pest Destruction District) Order 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. Union of districts—The Manawatu, Ruahine, Taihape, and Western Pest Destruction Districts are hereby declared to be

united and to form one district to be called the South-west North Island Pest Destruction District.

- **3. Boundaries of united district**—The boundaries of the South-west North Island Pest Destruction District shall be the outer boundaries of those areas of land referred to in the following orders:
 - (a) The Manawatu Pest Destruction District Order 1974 (Gazette, 1974, Vol. II, page 1652):
 - (b) The Ruahine Rabbit District Order 1966 (Gazette, 1966, Vol. I, page 405):
 - (c) The Order in Council declaring the Hautapu Rabbit District, the Maungakaretu Rabbit District, the Moawhango Rabbit District, and the Pukeokahu Taoroa Rabbit District to be united to form the Taihape Rabbit District (*Gazette*, 1961, Vol. II, page 808):
 - (d) The Western Pest Destruction District Order 1974 (Gazette, 1975, Vol. I, page 54).
- **4.** Basis on which rates to be first levied—The basis on which the general rates are first to be levied in the united district shall be on the basis of the area of land occupied by the ratepaver.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. go9709

2

Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form North Canterbury Pest Destruction District) Order 1988

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 29th day of August 1988

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. DAVID LANGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 23 (1) and 26 (1) of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Agricultural Pests Destruction (Union of Districts to Form North Canterbury Pest Destruction District) Order 1988.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- **2.** Union of districts—The Amuri and Ashley/Waikari Pest Destruction Districts are hereby declared to be united and to form one district to be called the North Canterbury Pest Destruction District.
- **3. Boundaries of united district**—The boundaries of the North Canterbury Pest Destruction District shall be the outer boundaries of those areas of land referred to in the following orders:
 - (a) The Amuri Pest Destruction District Order 1974 (Gazette, 1974, Vol. II, page 1654):
 - (b) The Ashley/Waikari Pest Destruction District Constitution Order 1987 (Gazette, 1987, Vol. II, page 1310).
- **4.** Basis on which rates to be first levied—The basis on which the general rates are first to be levied in the united district shall be on the basis of the area of land occupied by the ratepayer.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. go9710

2